assumptions are monitored and periodically adjusted as appropriate. All maturities, calls and prepayments in the securities portfolio are assumed to be reinvested in like
instruments. Mortgage loans and mortgage backed securities prepayment assumptions are based on industry estimates of prepayment speeds for portfolios with similar coupon
ranges and seasoning. Different interest rate scenarios and yield curves are used to measure the sensitivity of earnings to changing interest rates. Interest rates on different asset
and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and are reflected in the different rate scenarios.

The Company uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates ramp up or down around a “most likely” rate scenario, based on implied forward
rates. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12-month time horizon by applying 12-month rate ramps (with interest rates rising gradually versus an
immediate increase or “shock” in rates) of 50 basis points up to 200 basis points. The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for the
Company across the rate paths modeled:

   Change in Net Interest Income
Change in Yield Curve   (Percent)   ($ in thousands)
+200 basis points   5.65% $ 4,462
+50 basis points   1.36%  1,074
Most likely rate scenario   0.00%  0
-50 basis points   -1.44%  (1,138)
-200 basis points   -5.79%  (4,567)

22

Table of Contents

ECONOMIC VALUE SIMULATION
Economic value simulation is used to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different interest rate environments. Economic values are calculated based
on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic
value over different rate environments is an indication of the longer term earnings capability of the balance sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value
simulation as in the earnings simulation. The economic value simulation uses instantanious rate shocks to the balance sheet where the earnings simulation uses rate ramps over
12-months. The following chart reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate environments using economic value simulation:

   Change in Economic Value of Equity
Change in Yield Curve   (Percent)   ($ in thousands)
+200 basis points   0.19%  $ 599
+50 basis points   0.19%   610
Most likely rate scenario   0.00%   —
-50 basis points   -0.93%   (2,939)
-200 basis points   -6.21%   (19,734)

NONINTEREST INCOME
Noninterest income increased by $2.2 million, or 9.5%, from $23.3 in 2004 to $25.5 million in 2005. This increase was largely due to a $1.1 million, or 9.6% increase in gains
on the sale of loans which grew to $13 million for the year. Mortgage loan originations increased 12.2%, or $60.6 million driving the increased gains on loan sales.
Additionally, other service charges and fees increased $929 thousand, or 27% from $3.4 million to $4.4 million. This increase is principally due to income received from debit
cards (due to increased acceptance), letters of credit, exchange fees and brokerage commissions from Union Investment Services, Inc. Service charges on deposit accounts